facility for the benefit of the community, and 

WHEREAS, selling this property will allow for it is the desire of the Grant Parish Police Jury to comply with Louisiana state law regarding the 
disposition of the surplus property, and 

WHEREAS, the fair market value of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($155,000.00) in accordance with an appraisal 
thereof dated 8/29/20, and  

WHEREAS, Article VII, §14 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, provides that except as otherwise provided, the property or things of value of 
Grant Parish Police Jury shall not be loaned, pledged, or donated to any

[...]

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Grant Parish Police Jury in regular session convened that the immovable property described in 
attached Exhibit A is hereby declared not needed for public use and therefore surplus, and 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that said surplus property be disposed of pursuant to Louisiana Revised Statute 33:4712, for a minimum price of 
ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($155,000.00), and 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions 
herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.